

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY**CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION****WRIT PETITION NO. 587 OF 2024**

Vinod Subhakaran Jatiya Alias Jatiya & Ors. ... Petitioner

V/s.

Union Of India & Ors. ... Respondents

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO. 4500 OF 2025

Vidip Vinod Jatiya ... Petitioner

V/s.

Union Of India & Ors. ... Respondents

Mr. Prashant P Raul a/w Ms. Varsha Thorat & Mr. Suraj S. Mhadgut for
Petitioner(s).

Smt. Savita M. Yadav, APP for Respondent-State.

Mr. Shekhar Mane a/w Adv. Iqra Qureshi h/f Mr. Shreeram Shirsat for
Respondent No.2-CBI.

**CORAM : A. S. GADKARI AND
AARTI SATHE, JJ.**

DATE : 19th August 2025.

P.C. :

1) By consent of learned Advocates for respective parties, stand
over to 2nd September 2025.

2) Ad-interim relief, if any granted earlier, to continue till next
date.

(AARTI SATHE, J.)

(A.S. GADKARI, J.)