

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY****CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION****WRIT PETITION NO. 587 OF 2024**

Vinod Subhkaran Jatia Alias Jatiya & Ors. ... Petitioners  
Vs.  
Union of India & Ors. ... Respondents

**WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 4500 OF 2025**

Vidip Vinod Jatia ... Petitioner  
Vs.  
Union of India & Ors. ... Respondents

---

Adv. Kezer Kharawala a/w Adv. Shejal V. Nag i/b. Lex Juris for the  
Petitioners.  
Mr. Amit A. Palkar, APP for the Respondent-State.  
Mr. Amit Munde, Special PP a/w Adv. Jai Vohra for the Respondent-CBI.

---

**CORAM : A. S. GADKARI AND  
RANJITSINHA RAJA BHONSALE , JJ.**  
**DATED : 14<sup>th</sup> OCTOBER, 2025.**

**P. C. :-**

- 1) Learned counsel for Petitioners submitted that, Petitions pertain to the assignment of co-ordinate Bench.
- 2) Remove from board.

**(RANJITSINHA RAJA BHONSALE, J.)**

**(A. S. GADKARI, J.)**