

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY**  
**CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO. 4500 OF 2025**

Vidip Vinod Jatia ... Petitioner

V/s.

Union of India & Ors. ... Respondents

**WITH**

**CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO. 587 OF 2024**

Vinod Subhkaran Jatia @ Jatiya & Ors. ... Petitioners

V/s.

Union of India & Ors. ... Respondents

---

Mr. Kezer Kharawala i/b Lex Juris, Advocates for Petitioners.

Mr. Prasanna Malshe, APP for Respondent - State.

-----

**CORAM : ASHWIN D. BHOBE, J.**

**DATE : 4<sup>th</sup> FEBRUARY, 2026.**

**P.C. :**

1. Mentioned at 11.00 a.m.

2. By this praecipe dated 4<sup>th</sup> February, 2026, Mr. Kezer Kharawala, learned Advocate for both the Petitioners states that though the interim order operating in this petition was extended

on the last date, same is not reflected in the order dated 28<sup>th</sup> January, 2026.

3. Mr. Kezer Kharawala, states that he has notified the Advocate for the Respondents of this praecipe being circulated and mentioned before this Court, today.

4. Mr. Prasanna Malshe, APP present, none for the other Respondents.

5. As the interim order was operating in this petition since 15<sup>th</sup> April, 2024, same to continue till 16<sup>th</sup> February, 2026.

6. Corrected order be uploaded.

**(ASHWIN D. BHOBE, J.)**